Repair Parts Sheet

ENERPAC

¢

POWERFUL SOLUTIONS. GLOBAL FORC

E. ZU4 Classic Torque Wrench Pump

L2727 Rev. D 11/13

For Date Codes Beginning with the Letter “A”

To Protect Your Wa

rranty, Use Only ENERPAC Hydraulic Oil.

Enerpac recommends that all kit components be installed to insure optimum performance of the repaired product.

32

See page 3 for parts list

10, 20 and 40 Liter

All Models

Index:
English............ 1-14
Francais............ N/A
Deutsch............ N/A
ltaliano. ............ N/A
Espafiol .. .......... N/A
Nederlands ......... N/A
Portuguese ......... N/A
Finnish............. N/A
Norwegian.......... N/A
Swedish. ........... N/A
B3 ceeee e N/A 38
= - N/A
39 ((;
~
;?‘:g‘f-lbs \\l'?“?
[8.8-11.0 Nm] f
Notes: 31
A\ Apply Loctite 243 to threads.

10, 20 and 40 Liter

Torque
50-60 in-lbs
[5.6-6.8Nm] — 35

4 and 8 Liter

= = F==S
e K NERBRCE,
L]
/3 E% % | [/
- p=>
i
34 33 35
| To,que/ }orque 148 49 41 31 32 36
Torque 10L, 20L 40L Only Torque” A\
3540 ft-lbs 132-148in-bs  35-45in-lbs 11.0-13.0 f-lbs
[47.5-54.2Nm] [14.9-16.7Nm]  [4.0-5.1 Nm] [14.9-17.6 Nm]

Figure 1, Reservoir Assembly

~ Torque
50-60 in-lbs
[5.6-6.8 Nm]




Torque
84-108 in-lbs
P5122Nm] __ 50

84-108 in-lbs -
[9.5-12.2 Nm] A Apply Loctite 545 to threads.
/A Apply Loctite 243 to threads.
Torque ~
18-26 in-lbs
[2.0-29 Nm]
Torque
36-40 in-lbs
[4.1-4.5 Nm]
Torque
84-108 in-Ibs
[9.51"]»2 Nm]
60 Control Panel Overlay

\ 105
Torque
] r—r"/ 113 h 84-108 in-lbs
[9.5-12.2 Nm]
G % c——0o_ — 9
= —— R |Note: See Figure 6 for models with CE Electrical.|
=10=4

Figure 2, Pump Assembly

2




Repair Parts List for Figures 1 and 2

Item | Part Number Qty. | Description Item | Part Number Qty. | Description
A DC9379025SR 1 | Reservoir, 4L 54 (See Figure 7) 1 | Motor, 230V
A DCB8136025SR 1 Reservoir, 8L 55 DC9401298 1 Baffle, Lower ZU4
31 ¢ DC9970025SR 1 Reservoir, 10L 56 DC9400298 1 Baffle, Middle ZU4
¢ DC9971025SR 1 | Reservoir, 20L 57 DC9402298 1 | Baffle, Upper ZU4
& DC9972025SR 1 Reservoir, 40L DC8286960 1 Power Cord, 115V 15A
32 * DC9596026 2 | Reservoir Decal 59 DC8287960 1 Power Cord, 230V
33 C187018 1 | Magnet DC8288960 1 | Power Cord, CE 230V
34 A1010245 1 Flush Plug, 1/2 ) 1 Bracket Assy, 115V
- 60 (See Figure 4)
DC85900SR 1 Sight Glass, 4L & 8L 1 Bracket Assy, 230V
35 DC2621223 1 | 3" Sight Glass, 10L 61 DC9876647 1 | Cable Tie, Black
DC2622223 1 | 5" Sight Glass, 20L 62 DC9640424 1 | Enclosure, Left ZU4
DC9969223 1 | 7" Sight Glass, 40L 64 DC9641424 1 | Enclosure, Right ZU4
36 DC8249006 1 | Plug, Magnetic SAE #8 65 CBE619028-1A 15 | SHCS, M6 X 16
37 * DC9551920 1 Reservoir Gasket, Z 66 CAE1060108-1A 9 | Flat Washer, M6
38 DC9542920 2 | Reservoir Handle, Z 67 DC9414424 1 Brush Cover, Left
38A DC9895101 4 | Lift Plate, 10, 20 & 40L 68 DC9413424 1 Brush Cover, Right
39 CBES819028-1E 8 | BHCS, M8 X 16 mm 69 * DC9598026 1 | Cover Decals, LH & RH
40 CBE1080120-2A 8 | Lock Nut, M8 70 * DC9356037 1 | Gasket, Valve
41 DC9590920 1 | Skid Plate 71 (See Below) 1 | Control Valve Assy.
42 (See Figure 3) - | Basic Assembly 76 CBES825028-1A 4 | SHCS
43 * S3037 13 | Gasket 103 DC8241037 1 Gasket, Overlay
44 CBE619028-1A 13 | SHCS, M6 X 16 mm 104 DC8240026 1 | Overlay
45 DC9405111 1 | Back Bracket ZU4 105 CBE415028-1A 4 | SHCS, M4
47 B1223503 1 | O-Ring 107 DC9661066 1 | Wavey Washer
48 DC9538021 1 Locking Nut, 20 mm 108 DC9653028 2 Bolt, #10-32x6.5
49 CBE817028-1E 4 | BHCS, M8 X 12 mm 113 CBE1040120-1D 4 | Nut, M4
50 CBE615028-1A 1 | SHCS, M6 X 10 mm 114 DC9920026 1 | Decal, Read Instructions
51 DC9435009 A/R | Dome Plug, 1" 115 B1080066 2 | Star Washer
52 DC9436009 A/R | Dome Plug, 16 mm 148 DC8260026 1 Decal, Prod. Spec.
54 (See Figure 7) 1 Motor, 115V 320 DC7078900 1 Kit, Overlay, 10000 PSI

* |tems included in and available only as part of Repair Kit ZU4K.

A Includes items 32, 35, 36 and 37.

A/R - As Required.

& Includes items 32, 33, 34, 35 and 37.

Heat Exchanger
(Optional Accessory)

See Repair Parts Sheet L2752

Valve Model

Part Number

VE42Q 115 Volt

DC7714950

VE42Q 230 Volt

DC7715950

VE42QM 115 Volt

DC7716950

VE42QM 230 Volt

DC7717950

See Repair Parts Sheet L2617




Torque to
72 - 84 in-lbs.
[8.1-9.5Nm] — 26

Torque to
30 - 32in-lbs.
10 11— [40-43Nm]

Used only on
models without
heat exchanger
assembly

12— Torque to
15 - 18 ft-lbs.
[20 - 24 Nm]

2X Torque to

[27 - 30 Nm]

21— Torque to
45 - 47 ft-lbs.
24 [61-64Nm]

Torque to —19A

20 - 22 ft-lbs.

This view shows parts for oil filter
and heat exchanger assemblies
(optional accessories)

— I — e
4"1(\ /JE :

Torque to
15 -18 ft-Ibs.
[20 - 24 Nm]

126

oS i
[5-.8Nm]
18 — Torque to
1[201 SJ‘ N':f] A:;;t:el;' Loctite 545 to threads.
17
Figure 3, Basic Assembly
Repair Parts List for Figure 3
Item | Part Number Qty. | Description Item | Part Number Qty. | Description
10 Pump Element 1 see RPS L2596 for MPE 24 | ¥ DC9271167 1 Copper Gasket
11 F100094-246 1 Fitting 5-4 FTX-S 25 | % DC9551920 1 Pump Gasket
12 F100097-16 1 Fitting, Standard Pump 26 CBE621028-1A 4 | SHCS, M6 X 20
13 DC9416646 1 Hose, Heat Exc. Pump 23" 27 DC9447920 1 Tube, ASM Steel
DC9335646 1 Hose, Bypass 8" DC9600268 1 Intake Tube, 1.6" 4L & 8L
15 DC9407101 1 Cover Plate, Universal 08 DC9601268 1 Intake Tube, 2" 10L
17 B1007006 1 Plug SAE #10 DC9524268 1 Intake Tube, 3" 20L
18 B1006006 1 Plug, Socket DC9603268 1 Intake Tube, 6.5" 40L
19A B1006006 2 Plug, SAE #8 Std. Pump 29 DC9178118 1 Intake Filter
19B DC9273097 2 Fitting, Heat Exc. Pump 30 DC9418646 1 Return Hose, Heat Exc.
20 | *B1908503 2 | O-Ring, Heat Exc. Pump 126 DC9639299 2 Clamp, Heat Exc. Pump
21 DC9173690 1 Connector Fitting 301 DC8250006 1 Breather Assy
22 | % BSS0368D 1 Back-up 305 F100096-38 1 | Adapter
23 | %*B1012803 1 O-Ring

* Items included in Seal Kit ZU4K.




14-16 in-lbs
[1.6-1.8Nm]

Transformer Input

| See Figure 9 for electrical diagram |

Torque
4.0-45in-lbs

/
89

142

[0.45-0.50 Nm]

Torque
30-36 in-lbs
[3.4-4.1 Nm]

Notes:
A\ Included with item #144.
/2\ Apply Loctite 243 to threads.

115V/230V
Transformer
Output 24V Torque A\
14-16 in-lbs
[1.6-1.8 Nm]
Figure 4, Front and Mid Bracket Assemblies
Repair Parts List for Figure 4
Item | Part Number Qty. | Description Item | Part Number Qty. | Description
48 DC9538021 3 Locking Nut, 20mm 145 DC8230108 1 Ring, Locking
80 DC8354111 1 Bracket, Middle, PT/BTW 146 CBE1060120-1D 1 Nut, 6Bmm
81 DC8193398 1 Contactor 147 DC8309380 1 Circuit Breaker, 12A (230V)
82 CBE415028-1A 6 Screw, SHCS M4 x 10 DC8308380 1 Circuit Breaker, 25A (115V)
83 DC8279480 1 Transformer 148 DC8200380 1 Cap, Circuit Breaker
84 DC8280980 2 Relay 149 DC8292026 1 Decal, On-Off
86 DC9922026 1 Decal, High Voltage 150 DC8237026 1 Decal, CB Reset
87 DC8289960 2 Cable, Solenoid 260 | A DC8317960 1 Wire, Contactor to timer
88 --- 1 Pendant Assy (See Fig. 5) 261 | ADC8316960 2 Power Cable, Solenoid
89 DA3639028 4 Self Tapping Screw 262 | ADC8315960 1 Relay Bridge
140 DC8353111 1 Bracket, Front, PT/BTW 263 | A DC8314960 2 Wire, Transformer Output
141 CBE625028-1A 1 Screw, M6 x 1 x 30 Zinc 264 | A DC8313960 2 Wire, Contactor to Transformer
142 DC8281784 1 Timer, 15 Sec. BTW 265 | A DC8312960 1 Wire, Overload to Contactor
143 CCE1060108-6A 1 Starwasher, 6mm 266 | A DC8318960 1 Wire, Contactor to relay and timer
144 DC8307372 1 Switch, Motor A ltems 260-266 not shown.




Torque
4.0-4.5 in-lbs
[0.45-0.50 Nm]

99

Torque
14-16 in-lbs
[1.6-1.8 Nm]
O—"
Figure 5, Pendant Assembly
Repair Parts List for Figure 5
Item | Part Number Qty. | Description Item | Part Number Qty. | Description

20 DC9425424 1 Enclosure, Lower 95 DC8284379 2 | Switch Cover

91 DC8285960 1 Pendant Wire, BTW 96 DC9428008 4 | Screw, Hi-Low #8 x 1/2

92 DC8282379 1 Pendant Button, NO 97 B1223503 2 | O-Ring

93 DC8283379 1 Pendant Button, NC 99 DC8127026 1 Decal, Pendant

94 DC8122424 1 Enclosure, Upper

Note: Pendant Kit ZCP-2M includes all items shown above.




4.0-4.5in-Ibs
[45 - .50 Nm]

102

Note: Apply Loctite 243

Figure 6, Shroud Assembly with R/F Filter (CE Models Only)

Repair Parts List for Figure 6

Item | Part Number Qty. | Description Item | Part Number Qty. | Description
85 E1001352 4 | Flag Connector, 1/4" 105 CBE415028-1A 4 | SHCS, M4
100 | DC9640424 1 Enclosure, Left ZU4 113 CBE1040120-1D| 2 | Nut, M4
101 DC9580380 1 RF In-line filter 146 DC9583960 1 Ground Earth Wire
102 DC8290111 1 CE Bracket 147 DC9893960 3 | RF Filter Wire
103 DC8241037 1 Gasket, Overlay 175 DC9579382 1 Capacitor, 1 Microfarad
104 | DC8240026 1 Overlay




204A 204B 205 206

200
N
201A
201B
203
Figure 7, Motor Assembly, Universal
Repair Parts List for Figure 7
Item | Part Number | Qty. | Description
85 E1001181 2 Terminal, Flag (not shown)
200 Not Available - Housing (order complete motor)
201A | DC8246736 1 Armature, 115V, ZU4
201B | DC8247736 1 Armature, 230V, ZU4
203 DC9661066 1 Spring Washer
204A | DC9653028 2 Bolt, #10-32 X 6.5"
204B | B1080066 2 Star Washer
205 DC9656259 2 Brush, ZU4
206 DC9655020 2 Brush Cap, ZU4

e DC8244259SR - Complete 115 V motor - Includes above parts.
e DC8245259SR - Complete 230 V motor - Includes above parts.




4L and 8L Reservoirs

Y

A\

8.0-10.0 Ft-Lbs

10L, 20L and 40L Reservoirs

Torque 256

[8.8-11.0]

8.1-10.0 Ft-Lbs

[18.8-11.0]
~——242A
242B
p 241 Torque
NOTES: 11.0-13.0 FT-LBS
A Apply Loctite 243 [14.9-17.6 Nmy
Figure 8, Roll Bar Assembly (optional accessory)
Repair Parts List for Figure 8
Item | Part Number Qty. | Description Item | Part Number Qty. | Description
241 CBE817028-1E 4 BHCS M8 x12 254 CBE1080120-2A 8 M8 Lock Nut
242A | A DC8040920 1 Roll Cage, 4L & 8L, w/o HX DC9460268 2 Roll Bar Spacer, 10L
242B | & DC8323920 1 Roll Cage, 4L & 8L, with HX 256 DC9461268 2 Roll Bar Spacer, 20L
253 CBE819028-1E 8 M8-1 x 16 mm BHCS DC9462268 2 Roll Bar Spacer, 40L
255 DC9618920 2 Roll Bar Side, 10L, 20L & 40L 257 CBE837028-1B 4 M8 x 60 HSCH Screw

A Models without heat exchanger.
@ Models with heat exchanger.

Note: See table below for complete roll bar kits.

Roll Bar Kits

Part Number Fits Reservoir Size
ZRC-04 4L & 8L without heat exchanger
ZRC-04H 4L & 8L with heat exchanger
ZRB-10 10L
ZRB-20 20L
ZRB-40 40L




115 Volts or 230 Volts 50 or 60 Hz., AC
Line Voltage In

Dual Primary Transformer

FUNCTIONAL CHART: 25 VA. Class 2
DC8279480 m3
Power Cord Descrrion] &2 [ bt [ b2 T RATRB T TR T ¢ [weam] st | % 10
DC8286960 for115V, DC8287960 for230V. OFF | released | released [ OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF [ STOP [ OFF ON
D08288966 for CE 230V ’ ON  |released | released| ON OFF | OFF | OFF [ STOP [ OFF | OFF
w o fw o fw ON [relased| & | ON [ ON | ON | ON | RUN | ON | OFF
g o A [ -|© afer te released 2 !
E |z £l e fne dly DC8315960
ol 3 g &) sl S ON | pressed | released | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF [ STOP [ OFF | ON 1
~|m == E o
- 6] Kd =
g > 1 m A1 230 VAC
< 5 e eutor 124
=25 Am| r115
= g c- Dcaaoesso-mAmg:dzr 230 VAC 5 m3 10
(DC9583960
for CE 230V) 4 g 24VAC
1 R
| 1 DC8312960
. & @LNE @ F1 | for115V & 230V 6
1  EMI In-Line Filter
DC9580380 USA & Canada ]
! ! Transformer Input Cord Left Right
i » LOAD Y 1 CE 230 Volts L1 DC8313960 Primary Secondary
[ o < 115 VAC (see view 2 of 2)
/7 | N\ = ——gL2 DC8316960
C
L - |- - A
KA DC8316960 E
EMI In-Line Capacitor 13 1
DC9579382 for CE 230V T2 4 2
1 microfarad, 275 Volts RA RA
6 6
T DC8315960
HE Fan Cord 6
DC8346960 RB RB
2
Sol. Cable Sol. Cable
DC8289960 DC8289960
[ [y G
| |
&= M1 M2 : i : I
1+ T+ N Y,
Pump Heat Exch.Fan | HE Fan Cord ! 7 ! 1
Motor pee276470 :115V | pC8346960 | S 1 ; : % 1S 2
T4 DC8277470 :230V ! i Advance | i Retract
s - - Solenoid -4 --Solenoid s
T6
ol. Cable
Sol. Cable DC8289960
C
L6 Sol. Cable DC8289960
tg Transformer Input Cord DC8313960

Figure 9, Electrical Diagram, ZU4 Classic Bolting Pump (View 1 of 2)

10




Cable, Transformer Output

DC8314960 C/SW
a2 l 2
Control +
ON/OFF Switch 3
Pendant Cord
_______________ DC8285960 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
|
24 VAC : COM | :
From terminals 6 and 10 ' b1 b2 !
|
of transformer ! --) MOTOR OFF/ (--\ MOTORON& !
(see view 1 of 2) : CYL. RETRACT CYL. ADVANCE :
| w > |
: 8 |
| o PENDANT < |
PendantCord | T T Pendant Cord
DC8285960 DC8285960

Cable, Transformer Output
DC8314960

- Timer Module (&2 e
= DC8281784 |~ =
tcc:)agfr;tzyg Pendant Cord
* DC8285960
DC8317960 g
o
RB8
C3 8 8
Solenoids Main/
C RA Power Supply RB
Relay
Contactor
C1 pC8193398 7 7
= Cc2
Q
(&)

L
Cable, Contactor to Relays & Timer Module DC8318960

Solenoids
Switching
Relay

Figure 9, Electrical Diagram, ZU4 Classic Bolting Pump (View 2 of 2)

11




‘ueloluyoa} Jredal paiyiienb pue pauies; e Aq Ajuo pawiopiad 8q pjnoys sainpadoid Jiedal e :juepodw]

"JUBINDOP SIY} Jo 8bed yoBq 8y} UO PUNO} 8F UBD SUOIFEO0| 9PIMPJIOM OedisuT O UOKBULIOJU| JOBJUOD
‘W09 oedIdUd MMM 1B SN JISIA 8ses|d Uejus)) 90IAIS8S Pazioyiny oedisul 1salesu JnoA puly o)
"Jajua) 8oIAIeg paziioyny oedieug ue Ag pswiopad oq sdeis Builooyse|gnoJ} 8say} 1Byl PepuSILLIODal SI )| ¢

'Spu0oas 0z-G| Ajerewixoldde uiypm urebe
passaldap jou si uoyng AQy/NO 8yl 4 dwnd go-sinys

(pasesjal s uonng AQY/NO 8y} Jeye spuooss

Alreairewolne (11) ejnpow Jawi] "uoljesado [BWION :SeA 02-S 1 Arewixosdde yo nys Jojow dwnd sy} seo(q - "PaJ4Ind20 Sey Jo-1Nys dljewony p
"19s8J 0} uo1INg Jayeaiq HnaJo dwnd 8y} ysnd :SaA * ¢ PapuUaIXd uonng Jayealq unaao dwnd ayr s - ‘paddu (1) 493eaiq unoid dwnd "o
"J9yeaiq }IN2J19/S8sny dul| 108y
‘Bunel Juauno pue abeyjon areldoidde syl yum ‘abe1joA aul| %08y ‘uondiosap %09y) ¢1ualnd pue
19[IN0 UE 0} JoAO abueyd Jo/pue sasny umolq 9oe|day ON * abeyjon pasinbai sy} spinoad 18[3no Jemod a8y} seoq - *MO| 00} 8bB}j0A BuIT *q -uonesado
¢p409 Jamod ay3 uo (018 ‘uolre|nsul Buissiw |ewJou Jo m_v_.mc_._:v
'pJ0o Jamod sy} aoe|day :Sep - ‘allm 9S00 ‘syuly) abewep |ensiA Aue a1sy} S| ‘pabewep piod Jeamod e | Buiuuni sdoys dwnd g
‘uoljewliojul leuoippe 104 965¢71
199US sued Jieday oediaug 01 Jajoy "Asessadau JI 9oe|dal ¢, UO-PaYOUMS S| JOJ0W By}
J0 Jieday "juswale dwnd sy} 109dsul pue SAOWSY SOA usym a3ejol jou Ing uels 01 Ay (L) Jolow ayy seoq & 'PaY00|q Ajjeoiueyosw uswsle dwnd |
¢passaidep s| (¢d) UouNg AQY
‘(D) 1030 1U0D By} 9oB|daY :ON * /NO 8y} usym 8so0|o Ss}oejuod 0, 10}0euod ayj oq * # "9A1}09J8P (D) J0JOBIOD N
¢passaidap sl (¢) uonng AQv/NO
"(4.1) 8|Inpow Jawi} 8y} aoejday :oN 9y} UM 8S0J0 JOBJU0D . H],, 9INPOJ Jawil 8y} seoq & "9A0948P (Y1) oinpow Jowi] [
¢ passaidap si (ge)
‘(vd) Aejau ayy eoe|day :ON UOHUMS Jo/uo ay) uaym pazibiaus (yY) Aejal syl S| @ "9N1199)3p (YY) Aejaa ulely I
{Sleulws)
‘(L w) Jowuojsuel) ay) aoejday o\ ° AJepuooas Jawlojsuel} 8y} Je ssaid DA g S| - @ "OAI309J9p (W) Jowlojsuel] "y
£INo-juing Jo
'saysnuq ay} aoe|day :SeA pabewep ‘(sss| 40 ,GZ') UMOP UJOM SBysniq 8y} aly "Juswaoe|das pasu saysniq J0jo|N b
'18S8J 0} UolINg Jayealq HNao dwnd 8yl ysnd :SaA ¢ PapuUaIXd uolINg Jayealq 1naJo dwnd sy s| ‘paddu (1) 493eaiq unoud dwnd )
¢ pJoo juepuad 8y} uo ("398 ‘uoneinsul Buissiw
"pJoo juepuad 8y} oe|day S8 - ‘alim 8s00]| ‘syuIy) sebewep a|qisiA Aue aisy} aly ‘pabewep plod juepusd ‘@
¢ pJ1oo Jemod 8y} uo ("398 ‘uoneinsul buissiw
'pJ102 Jamod sy} soe|day :SaA - ‘alIm 9S00 ‘syuly) sebewep a|qisiA Aue aisy} aly - ‘pabewep piod Jamod p
"J@yeaiq }IN2J19/S8sny aul| 108y
‘Buiyes Juauno pue abeyjon sreudoidde sy} yum ‘abe}jon aul| 3oy ‘uoidiosap 38y ¢1uslind pue
18[3n0 Ue 0} JeA0 abueyd Jo/pue sasny umolq 8oe|day ON * abe}jon palinbal sy} epinoad 18[3no Jemod a8y} seoq - *Mo| 00} 8be}|oA aul| Jo Jemod ON "0
. caal - ; . . . ) d s1 uoynqg
uomisod ,NO,, @Y} 0} YOUMS 8Y} SAO|N :SS, uonysod » ©U} Ul YOUMS 8y} S uonysod ,» Ul yoyms goyuo dwn pesseid st
bl NO, 841 03 you yi /ARSI guonl 440, 8y} ul yoyl ui s| m 440, Ul Youms JJo/ dd AQV/NO USUM Hess
"pJoo Jemod sy} ul-bnid :oN - ¢ ul-pabbnid pioo sjemod 8y} S| ‘pabbnijdun piod Jemod e jou saop dwnd "L

:UOIOY dAI}03LI0D

noadsul Jo/pue YoayH

:sasne) sjqeqoid

:swoydwAg

apiny Bujooysajqno.l

12



"ueloluyoa} Jredau paiiienb pue pauiest e Aq Ajuo pawuopad aq pinoys sainpasoid Jiedal |je :juepodw]

"JuSWINDOP SIY} JO 8bked yoeq 81 U0 PUNO} 8F UED SUOIIED0| 9pIMPlIoM dedisug Joj UOIBLLIOUl 10BJU0D
‘W09 oedJaua MMM Je SN JISIA 8ses|d Uslue)) 90IAISS pazioyiny oedisul 1salesu JnoA puly o)
"Jojuan 8oIMIeg pazioyiny oedioug ue Aq pswiopad aq sdeis Builooyse|gnol} 8Say} 1Byl POpUSLILLIODaI SI )| ¢

¢pases|al s uoung AQY/NO 8U} I8l Spuooas

‘pases|as s1 uoynqg

AQV/NO J81e Jo
-1nys Ajjeoijewoine

"(H1) 9INPON Jowi] doe|day :SaA - 0g uey} asow Joj Buuuns snuipuod dwnd sy seoq e "9AI308)ep (Y1) 8|npow Jswi] - j0u seop dwnd "G
‘uoijewllojul leuollippe o4 965271
199US sued Jreday oediaug 01 Jajey "Aessaoau Ji 9oe|dal
J0 Jieday -juswaje dwnd ayi 109dsul pue dAOWSY ON * ¢ Apadoud Bunresado aq 0y seadde dwnd ayi seoq "o ¢ ‘pabewep 1o uiom juswsale dwnd -
"UOIBLLIOJUI [BUORIPPE IO} / |97 198US SHed Jleday
oediaul 0} Jajay "9ABA |0J1U0D 9oe|dai JO Jleday :ON * ¢ Aedoid Bunessdo anjea jouod ayr s| 'p | @ ‘pabewep Jo juswisnipe Jo 1IN0 SA[eA [01ju0
(posesjal sl (gq)
'(gy) Aejau sy} eoe|day ON - uonng AQVY/NO 8y} uaym uado (gy) Aejas ayy seoq "o # '9A109Jep (gy) Aeas Buiyoums prous|og
¢(es) 1100 plousjos ‘pases|al
"(2S) 1100 pious|os 10e4184 9or|day SBA - 1084184 JO S|eulwlal Je uasaid abeyjon aul s| *q @ "9A1109J8P (ZS) |100 pIoUs|OS JoeieY siu ouw:n >n_”_<
/NO .:mEs 1oeI}8)
"Juswabebus ||n} 1o} s19|dN0D 3o8YD :SA ¢ pa10adsns MO} Ul UOIIOLIISaI B S| "B 'Pa¥00|q 10 PajoLIsal |ul| MOJ} uinlay - 10U |[IM YDUBIM b
‘uoljewlojul reuonlippe 104 965271
199US sued Jreday oediaug 01 Jojey "Aessadau Ji 9oe|dal
J0 Jieday uswaje dwnd sy} 109dsul pue 9AOWSY :ON * ¢ Aedoud Bunesedo eq 0} seadde dwnd sy} seoq b & "pabewep Jo uiom juswsje dwnd -
"uoljeLLolUl [eUOIPPE 4O} /1927 199US SHied Jleday
oediaug 0} Jajoy ‘SAjeA |043u0D aoe|dal Jo Jleday :ON ¢Auedoid Buiressdo eajea jonuod ayy s| ) | @ "pebewep Jo juswisnipe JO 1IN0 8AJeA [043U0D
¢possaidap si (gg)
(gy) Aejas ayy eoe|day ON * uonng AQY/NO @Ui uaym aso|o (gy) Aejas 8yl seoq @ ¢ 913094 (gY) Aejas Buiyoums plous|os
L(LS) 1100 plousjos
'(LS) 100 plous|os aoueApe aoe|day :SeA - 90UBAPE O S|eulwIs) Je uasaid abeyjon aul| S| “p @ "9A}09Jp (L.S) 10O PIOUS|OS SOUBAPY
"Juswabebus ||n} 4o} s18|dN0D oY) :S8A - ¢ pa10adsns MO} Ul UOI}OLI}SaI B S| "D 'Pa)00|q JO Pa}oLI}Sal BUl| MOJ} SBOUBAPY
aunsse.d play pue waw.M_\MMW
‘Ajoedeo Jebiel yum youaim anbloy s s - ,|[ews 00} pazis youaim anbloy s| - nj ye Ayoeded youaum ueyi Jsyealb anbiog -
U | yum y 1 9S SOA éll 1 pazis Yy 18| 'q IIn} 18 ANl y ys 18y | SI UOKNG AQV/NO
ainpadoud juswisnipe 4o} 9g/27 199YS Uoi}oNJIsu| ¢uoneoldde uaym aosuenpe
oediau] 01 Jajoy "ainssald SAJeA Jaljal asiey ON ° Buryoq ayy 4o} ybnous ybiy 19s ainssaud s| e ‘MO| 00} 18S 9AJBA Jalja4 a|qelsnipe Jasn - 10U S90P YDUBIM\ 'S

IUOROY 9A1}091I0D)

11oadsul Jo/pue Y}oayo

IUOIOY SAI}03LI0D

:swoldwAg

(ponunuon) apiny Gunooyssjqnoul

13



"ueloluyoa} Jredau paiiienb pue pauiesy e Aq Ajuo pswiopad 8q pinoys sainpaooid Jiedal |je :puepodw]

"JusWIND0P SIY} JO 8bked yoeq 81 U0 PUNO} 8F UED SUOIIED0| 9pIMPlIoMm dedisug Jo} UOIBLLIOUl 10BJU0D
‘W09 oedJaua MMM Je SN JISIA 8ses|d Uslua)) 90IAISS pazioyiny oedlaul 1salesu JnoA pul o)
"Jojuan) 8oInIeg pazioyiny oedioug ue Aq pswiopad oq sdeis Builooyse|gnol} 8Say} 1Byl POpUSLILLIODaI SI )| ¢

‘paJinbai se sjusuodw oo aoe|dal
Jo Jreday “Buuim pue Jojow uey Jabueyoxs yeay yoayy ON ‘P

$uo si Jojow dwind 8y} usym Uo-uin} uey 8y} seoq *

(Ajuo 1abueyoxs yeay yum paddinbs sjppow)

[euonesado jou uey Jebueyoxe jesH

*S||em Jo s309[qo AQ pa1onJ1Sqo 10U S| MOJHIE 1By}
aIns ag "Sjuan Jabueyoxs jeay wou UIp Aue aAOWaY SOA O

¢ pe1oniisqo mojure Jjebueyoxe jeay s|

(Ajuo sebueyoxs yeay yum paddinbs

S|opow) pajoLIsal MojHie Jebueyoxs jesH -

"JobBueyoxe 188y e |[eisu| :SeA g

¢1oy Bujuuni dwnd sy s| -

ainjesedwal jusiqwe ybiy -

"Juswabebus [Ny Jo} S18|dnod o8y :SeA B

¢ pa10adsns MOj} Ul UoIoLlSal B S

‘pPoloulsal MO[} 10.l18) JO S0UBAPY ©

1oy suni dwnd */

‘uoljelLIojUl [eUORIPPE 10} 965CT]
199US sued Jreday oediaug 01 Jajoy "Asessaoau JI ooe|dal
JO Jieday "juswaje dwnd sy} 109dsul pue aAnowaY ON ‘4

¢ Apadoud Buiesado aq o0y Jeadde dwnd sy} seoq

¢ ‘pabewep Jo uiom juswsle dwnd

'/ 1927 199yS sued Jredey
oediaud 01 Jajey "dAJBA [043U0D 8oe|dal Jo Jleday ON o

¢ Apadoud Buiresado aajen [0J3u0d BuL S| -

& "pabewep Jo Juswisn(pe JO IN0 SA[BA [0J3U0D) *

‘suoI}ONJISUI S, JainjoejnueW
UYlM 90UBpPIOOOE Ul Youaim anbuoy sreday 0N 'p

¢ Aadoud

Buneisado aq o} Jeadde youaim anbioy sy seoq -

Bujuonounyew youaim anbioj -

‘palinbal se (s)yes| Jieday :SeA 0

$,9[QISIA XED| [eUISIXD U S|

Mes| WajsAs [eusaixy -

“ainpaoo.d juswiisnipe Joj 9g/ 2 198ys uononiisul
oedlsug 0} Jejey ‘BuIles SAJEA Joi|al 8Y} 8siey :SeA ‘g

¢uoneoydde ay} 10} MO| 00} 19S SA[BA Joljel Y3 S|

@ "MO| 00} 19S dA[eA Jaljey

suononJisul 104 92/271 188Us
uononJIsu| oediaul 0} Jajay palinbal se |10 ppy SeA B

¢MOJ [9A3] |10 S| "sse|b 1ybBIs Ul [9A8] |10 }o8YD *

"|oA8] |10 MOT

-ainssaid

1IN} ueyy ss9| spjinq

Jo ainssaud pjinq
0} s|iey dwnd "9

IUOIIOY 2A1}09440D)

noadsul Jo/pue yoayo

IUONOY 9A1}03LI0D

:swoydwAs

(penunuon) spiny Bunooysajgno.l

14



Enerpac Worldwide Locations

Australia and New Zealand
Actuant Australia Ltd.

Block V Unit 3

Regents Park Estate

391 Park Road

Regents Park NSW 2143
(P.O. Box 261) Australia

T +61(0)2 9743 8988

F +61(0)2 9743 8648
sales-au@enerpac.com

Brazil

Power Packer do Brasil Ltda.

Rua Luiz Lawrie Reid, 548
09930-760 - Diadema (SP) - Brazil
T +55 115525 2311

Toll Free: 0800 891 5770
vendasbrasil@enerpac.com

Canada

Actuant Canada Corporation
6615 Ordan Drive, Unit 14-15
Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1X2
T +1905 564 5749

F+1 905 564 0305

Toll Free:

T +1800 268 4987

F +1800 461 2456
customer.service@actuant.com

China

Actuant (China) Industries Co. Ltd.
No.6 Nanjing East Road,

Taicang Economic Dep Zone
Jiangsu, China

T +86 0512 5328 7500

F  +86 0512 5335 9690

Toll Free: +86 400 885 0369
sales-cn@enerpac.com

France, Switzerland, North Africa
and French speaking African
countries

ENERPAC

Une division ’ACTUANT France S.A.
ZA de Courtaboeuf

32, avenue de la Baltique

91140 VILLEBON /YVETTE

France

T +33160 1368 68

F +33169 20 37 50
sales-fr@enerpac.com

Germany and Austria
ENERPAC GmbH

P.O. Box 300113

D-40401 Dusseldorf
Willstatterstrasse 13

D-40549 Dusseldorf, Germany
T +49 211 471 490

F +49211 4714928
sales-de@enerpac.com

India

ENERPAC Hydraulics Pvt. Ltd.

No. 1A, Peenya Industrial Area

lind Phase, Bangalore, 560 058, India
T +918040792777

F+91 8040792 792
sales-in@enerpac.com

Italy

ENERPAC S.p.A.

Via Canova 4

20094 Corsico (Milano)
T +3902 4861 111
F+39 02 4860 1288
sales-it@enerpac.com

Japan

Applied Power Japan LTD KK
Besshocho 85-7

Kita-ku, Saitama-shi 331-0821, Japan
T +81 48662 4911

F  +81 48 662 4955
sales-jp@enerpac.com

Middle East, Egypt and Libya
ENERPAC Middle East FZE
Office 423, LOB 15

P.O. Box 18004, Jebel Ali, Dubai
United Arab Emirates

T +971 (0)4 8872686

F +971 (0)4 8872687
sales-ua@enerpac.com

Russia

Rep. office Enerpac
Russian Federation
Admirala Makarova Street 8
125212 Moscow, Russia

T +7 49598090 91

F  +7 495 98090 92
sales-ru@enerpac.com

Southeast Asia, Hong Kong
and Taiwan

Actuant Asia Pte Ltd.

83 Joo Koon Circle
Singapore 629109

T +6568 630611

F +65 64 84 5669

Toll Free: +1800 363 7722
sales-sg@enerpac.com

4+ e-mail: info@enerpac.com

South Korea

Actuant Korea Ltd.

3Ba 717, Shihwa Industrial Complex
Jungwang-Dong, Shihung-Shi,
Kyunggi-Do

Republic of Korea 429-450

T +82 31434 4506

F +82 31 434 4507
sales-kr@enerpac.com

Spain and Portugal

ENERPAC SPAIN, S.L.

Avda. Los Frailes, 40 - Nave C & D
Pol. Ind. Los Frailes

28814 Daganzo de Arriba

(Madrid) Spain

T +34 91884 86 06

F +34 91884 86 11
sales-es@enerpac.com

Sweden, Denmark, Norway, Finland
and Iceland

Enerpac Scandinavia AB
Fabriksgatan 7

412 50 Gothenburg

Sweden

T +46 (0) 31 799 0281

F +46 (0) 31 799 0010
scandinavianinquiries@enerpac.com

The Netherlands, Belgium,
Luxembourg,

Central and Eastern Europe,
Baltic States, Greece, Turkey
and CIS countries

ENERPAC B.V.

Galvanistraat 115

6716 AE Ede

P.O. Box 8097

6710 AB Ede

The Netherlands

T +31318535911

F +31318 535 848
sales-nl@enerpac.com

Enerpac Integrated Solutions B.V.
Opaalstraat 44

7554 TS Hengelo

P.O. Box 421

7550 AK Hengelo

The Netherlands

T +3174242 2045

F +31742430338
integratedsolutions@enerpac.com

4 internet: www.enerpac.com

South Africa and other English
speaking African countries
Enerpac Africa Pty Ltd.

No. 5 Bauhinia Avenue
Cambridge Office Park

Block E

Highveld Techno Park

Centurion 0157

South Africa

T: +27 12 940 0656

United Kingdom and Ireland
ENERPAC Ltd.,

Bentley Road South
Darlaston, West Midlands
WS10 8LQ

England

T +44 (0)121 50 50 787

F  +44 (0)121 50 50 799
sales-uk@enerpac.com

USA, Latin America and Caribbean

ENERPAC

P.O. Box 3241

Milwaukee WI 53201 USA

T +1262 293 1600

F +1262 293 7036

User inquiries:

T +1800 433 2766

Distributor inquiries/orders:

T +1800 558 0530

F+1800 628 0490

Technical inquiries:
techservices@enerpac.com

sales-us@enerpac.com

All Enerpac products are guaranteed
against defects in workmanship and
materials for as long as you own them.

For the location of your nearest authorized

Enerpac Service Center, visit us at
WWW.enerpac.com

092713





